State of California
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

**Official Ruling** 

Board of Stewards

**CALIFORNIA STATE EXPOSITION & FAIR** 

(Association)

July 20, 2013

(Date)

**RULING NO. 07** 

Groom MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ having now appeared at a hearing before the Board of Stewards at the California State Fair (Sacramento) on July 18, 2013; California State Exposition & Fair Ruling #1 dated July 14, 2013 is hereby set aside and MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ is hereby suspended forty five (45) days (July 24 thru September 6, 2013 inclusive) and placed on probation for the term of her license for violation of CHRB Rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct- Under Influence of Stimulant).

MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ shall be on a signed testing agreement for the term of all licenses. Prior to reinstatement MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ must submit to an evaluation with the Winners Foundation, abide by any recommendations from that organization acceptable to the Board of Stewards and test clean for chemical substances.

During the term of suspension MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1527 (General Authority of Stewards).

CHRB: 304821-05/14 CASE: 13GG065

 Steward
 Steward
 Steward